ATTOoRNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

September 20, 2007

Ms. Mindy Ward

City Attorney

City of San Angelo

P.O. Box 1751

San Angelo. Texas 76902

OR2007-12293
Dear Ms. Ward:
You ask whether certain information 1s subject to required public disclosure under the Public

Information Act {the “Act™), chapter 552 of the Government Code.  Your request was
asstgned ID# 289652,

The San Angeio Police Department (the “department™) received a request for a specified
meident report. You claim that the requested information s excepied from disclosure under
section 352,100 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception vou claim and

reviewed the submitied information.

Section 352,101 excepts from disclosure “information considered 1o be confidential by law,
: tutional, statutory, or by idicial decision.” Gov’t Code § 552 101 Thissection
encompasses information that 1s made confidential by other stat u[{':sﬁ such as section 558.007
of the Family Code, which governs law enforcement records relating to juvenile offenders

and provides:

(¢} Exceptasprovided by Subsection {d). law enforcement records and files
concerning achild and information stored, by electronic means or otherwise,
concerning the child from which arecord or file could be gencerated may not
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult
files and records;

{(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that arc
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separate and distinct from conirels to access electronic data
concerning adults: and

(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or

federal depository, except as provided by Subchapter B.
Fam. Code § 58.007(c). Section 58.007 1s applicable to information that relates to a juvenile
as a suspect or offender, and not as a complainant, victim, witness, or other involved party.
See id.; see alsoid. § 51.03 {defining “delinquent conduct™ and “conduct indicating a need
for supervision™ for purposes of Fam. Code § 58.007). Upon review, the %melttcd
information does not identify a juvenile as a suspect or offender. See Fam. Code § 531.02(2
(providing that in utle 3 of Family Code. “child” means person who 1s ten vears ()f 1ge or
ofder and under seventeen vears of age). Thus, the submitted infoermation is nouonf}du.;md}
under section 58.007, and it may not be withheld under section 332,101 on this basis. As vou
raise no other exceptions to disclosure., the submitted information must be released to the
requestor.’

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us: therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determunation regarding any other umids or any other crrcumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For exampie, governmental bodigs are prohibited
orney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 535323015, T the

LY genet

rom asking the att
governmental body wants to chalienge this raling. the zovernmental body must appeal by

filing suttin Travis (,_,oum;, within 30 calendar davs. Td. ¢ '3‘. .A.Eﬂi b Inorderto get the full

1

berefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
I § 552.353(h)3). (¢). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
Oemrai have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.

Jd. § S52321(a).

I this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon recetving this ruling, the governmental body

'We note, however, that the submitied documents contain information that is confidential with re spect
to the general public. See Gov't Code § 552,023 {person or person’s authorized representative has xpcwal ight
of access to information that is excepted from public disclosure under faws intended to protect person’s privacy
interest as subject of the informationy; see also Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 {1987) (privacy theories
not imphicated when person asks governmental body for information concerning the person himsell or herself},
Thus, in the event the department receives another request for this information from someone other than this
requestor or her representative. the department must ask this office for a decision whether the mformation is
subject 1o public disclosure.
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Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these thmO‘, then the
;equ stor should ;epozt that failure to the attorney general’s Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (8773 673-6839. The reguestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney, fd. § 552.3215(e).

will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 5

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information. the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 533232 Ha). Texas Dep't of Pub. Safers v, Gilbreath, "»42 SW.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App—Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released m compliance with this rufing, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about ov E arging must be directed to Hadassah Schioss at the Office of the

Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

if the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments

about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
mmactmg us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely

L. hm,j hJan

A gt

Assistant At LLOIMCY General

Open Records Division

Lilieeg

Ref,  ID# 289652

Enc.  Submitted documents

C Mg, Patricia Diaz
1835 North Street

San Angelo, Texas 76901
{w/o enclosures)



